

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**

**Supreme Court Case  
No. SC05-1425**

**Complainant,**

**v.**

**The Florida Bar File  
No. 2003-50,454(17B)**

**REID ALEXANDER COCALIS,**

**Respondent.**

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF**

**ALAN ANTHONY PASCAL, #961663  
Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
5900 North Andrews Ave., Suite 900  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309  
(954) 772-2245**

**KENNETH L. MARVIN, #200999  
Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(850)-561-5600**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390  
Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS**..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 17

**ARGUMENT**

**I. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND RESPONDENT GUILTY OF ETHICAL MISCONDUCT BASED ON THE CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE BAR AT THE FINAL HEARING.**..... 21

**II. THE REFEREE ERRED BY FAILING TO MAKE A RECOMMENDATION OF DISCIPLINE TO THE COURT FOR SERIOUS ETHICAL VIOLATIONS. THE REFEREE SHOULD HAVE SUSPENDED THE RESPONDENT BASED ON FLORIDA STANDARDS IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS AND FLORIDA CASE LAW.**..... 27

**CONCLUSION**..... 32

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 33

**CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN** . 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bradley v. Brotman*, 386 So.2d 1129 (4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2003)..... 2, 19

*The Florida Bar v. Arcia*, 848 So.2d 296 (Fla. 2003)..... 28

*The Florida Bar v. Burkich-Burrell*, 659 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1995) ..... 28

*The Florida Bar v. Cueto*, 834 So.2d 152 (Fla. 2002) ..... 21

*The Florida Bar v. Feinberg*, 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000)..... 21

*The Florida Bar v. Forrester*, 656 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1995)..... 28

*The Florida Bar v. Grief*, 701 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1997)..... 27

*The Florida Bar v. Hmielewski*, 702 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1997)..... 29

*The Florida Bar v. Jordan*, 705 So.2d 1387 (Fla. 1998) ..... 21

*The Florida Bar v. Laing*, 695 So.2d 299 (Fla. 1997) ..... 28

*The Florida Bar v. Lecznar*, 690 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1997) ..... 27

*The Florida Bar v. Marable*, 645 So.2d 438 (Fla. 1994) ..... 28

*The Florida Bar v. Pahules*, 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970) ..... 27

*The Florida Bar v. Rue*, 643 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)..... 27

*The Florida Bar v. Sweeney*, 730 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 1998) .....21, 27

*The Florida Bar v. Vannier*, 498 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1986) ..... 27

*The Florida Bar v. Vining*, 761 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 2000) ..... 21

*The Florida Bar v. Wilson*, 643 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1994)..... 27

**Rules Regulating The Florida Bar**

3-4.3 .....6, 18, 26

3-5.1 (b)(1)..... 24

3-5.3 (h)(2)..... 23

3-5.3 (i) ..... 23

4-3.3(a)(1) .....6, 15, 18, 25, 26

4-3.4(a) ..... 6, 12, 18, 26

4-3.8(a).....	15, 25
4-8.4(a).....	6, 15, 18, 25, 26
4-8.4(c).....	6, 15, 18, 25, 26
4-8.4(d).....	6, 15, 18, 25, 26

**Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions**

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 6.0.....	29
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 7.0 .....	30
Florida Standards for Imposing Sanctions 9.22 .....	30

**Statutes**

Florida Statute 455.667(5) (Renumbered 456.057(5)).....	3, 4, 7, 9, 19, 22
